KENNETH SCHMITT Town Supervisor

SUZANNE MC DONOUGH Town Councilwoman Deputy Supervisor

MICHAEL A. BARILE Town Councilman FRANK D. LOMBARDI Town Councilman ROBERT F. SCHANIL, JR. Town Councilman

TOWN OF CARMEL

TOWN HALL

60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541 Tel. (845) 628-1500 • Fax (845) 628-6836 www.carmelny.org ANN SPOFFORD Town Clerk

KATHLEEN KRAUS Receiver of Taxes

MICHAEL SIMONE Superintendent of Highways Tel. (845) 628-7474

TOWN BOARD VOTING MEETING Wednesday, February 3, 2021 7:00pm

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - MOMENT OF SILENCE

• Accept Town Board Minutes January 6, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING: On the Fire Protection Contracts and the Ambulance District Contracts for the year 2021

Open Forum:

- Public Comments on New Town Related Business (Three (3) Minutes Maximum for Town Residents, Property Owners & Business Owners Only)
- Town Board Member Comments/Announcements
- Adjournment

February 3, 2021 Public Hearing



Ann Spofford Town Clerk Town of Carmel ams@ci.carmel.ny.us

Town Hall 60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541

Telephone: 845.628.1500 Fax: 845.628.7434

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel will conduct a Public Hearing on the Fire Protection Contracts and the Ambulance District Contracts for the year 2021, to be held on the 3rd day of February, 2021 at the Town Hall, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Mahopac, New York at 7:00 p.m. or soon thereafter that evening as possible; said contracts to be advertised and posted as follows:

<u>Contractor</u> Mahopac Falls Volunteer Fire Department, Inc.	<u>Services</u> Fire Protection-Fire Protection Dist. #1	Not to Exceed \$ 806,500.00
Mahopac Volunteer Fire Department, Inc.	Fire Protection-Fire Protection Dist. #2	\$1,395,000.00
Carmel Fire District & Carmel Fire Department, Inc.	Fire Protection-Fire Protection Dist. #3	\$ 862,500.00
Carmel Volunteer Ambulance Corps	Ambulance Services- Carmel Ambulance District #1	\$ 200,000.00
North Salem Volunteer Ambulance Corps	Ambulance Services- Carmel Ambulance District #1	\$ 13,000.00

At said Public Hearing, all interested persons shall be heard on the subject thereof. The Town Board will make every effort to assure that the Public Hearing is accessible to persons with disabilities. Anyone requiring special assistance and/or reasonable accommodations should contact the Town Clerk.

By Order of the Town Board of the Town of Carmel Ann Spofford, Town Clerk